



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

-----) No. 478,2022
IN RE FAIRPOINT INSURANCE) No. 479,2022
COVERAGE APPEALS) No. 480,2022
)
) Court Below—Superior Court
) of the State of Delaware
) C.A. No. N18C-08-086 EMD
) (CCLD) (Davis, J.)

CORRECTED JOINT OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

OF COUNSEL:

ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE
SCHOLER LLP
Scott B. Schreiber
William C. Perdue
Samuel I. Ferenc
Matthew L. Farley
601 Massachusetts Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 942-5000

HEYMAN ENERIO
GATTUSO & HIRZEL LLP
Kurt M. Heyman (# 3054)
Aaron M. Nelson (# 5941)
Kelly E. Rowe (# 6199)
300 Delaware Avenue, Suite 200
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 472-7300

*Attorneys for Defendant-Below/Appellant National Union Fire Insurance
Company of Pittsburgh, Pa.*

OF COUNSEL:

SKARZYNSKI MARICK
& BLACK, LLP
Tammy Yuen
Juan Luis Garcia
One Battery Park Plaza, 32nd Floor
New York, NY 10004
(212) 820-7700

PRICKETT, JONES,
& ELLIOTT, P.A.
Bruce E. Jameson (# 2931)
John G. Day (# 6023)
1310 King Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 888-6500

Attorneys for Defendant-Below/Appellant XL Specialty Insurance Company

OF COUNSEL:

HANGLEY ARONCHIK SEGAL
PUDLIN & SCHILLER

Ronald P. Schiller
Daniel J. Layden
One Logan Square, 27th Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 568-6800

*Attorneys for Defendant-
Below/Appellant National Specialty
Insurance Company*

SMITH KATZENSTEIN
& JENKINS LLPP

Robert J. Katzenstein (# 378)
The Brandywine Building
100 West Street, Suite 1501
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 652-8400

*Attorneys for Defendants-
Below/Appellants National Specialty
Insurance Company, AXIS Insurance
Company, and St. Paul Mercury
Insurance Company*

OF COUNSEL:

BAILEY CAVALIERI
Michael R. Goodstein
10 West Broad Street, Suite 2100
Columbus, OH 43215
(614) 221-3155

*Attorney for Defendant-
Below/Appellant AXIS Insurance
Company*

OF COUNSEL:

DYKEMA GOSSETT, PLLC
Thomas J. Judge
Jason C. Reichlyn
1301 K Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 906-8600

*Attorneys for Defendant-
Below/Appellant St. Paul Mercury
Insurance Company*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT6

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....9

 A. The Spinoff9

 B. The Transaction Tower10

 C. The Verizon Tower13

 D. FairPoint’s Bankruptcy16

 E. The Trust Action18

 F. Procedural History19

ARGUMENT24

 I. The Trust Action Was Not a Securities Claim Under the
 Transaction Policy or the Verizon Policy24

 A. Question Presented24

 B. Scope of Review24

 C. Merits of Argument24

 1. The Trust Action Was Not “Brought Derivatively
 on the Behalf of an Organization”25

 a. The Securities Claim Definitions Track the
 Concept of a Derivative Action.....25

 b. The Trust Action Was Not a Derivative Action.....28

c.	The Superior Court Erred in Creating a Bankruptcy-Specific Interpretation of the Securities Claim Definitions	34
d.	The Trust Action Was Not a Securities Claim Under Bankruptcy Principles	37
2.	The Trust Action Was Not “Brought ... by a Security Holder”	42
II.	At a Minimum, the Trust Action Was Not a Securities Claim Under the Verizon Policy.....	47
A.	Question Presented	47
B.	Scope of Review	47
C.	Merits of Argument	47
1.	The Trust Action Was Not “Brought Derivatively on the Behalf of [Spinco]”	48
2.	Spinco Was Not an “Organization” When the Trust Action Was “Brought”	51
3.	The Trust Action Was Not “Brought ... by a Security Holder of [Spinco]”	56
	CONCLUSION	60
	Order and Final Judgment, dated November 29, 2022 (Trans. ID 68454303)	Exhibit A
	Opinion and Order, dated October 18, 2022 (Trans. ID 68268090)	Exhibit B
	Opinion, dated February 23, 2021 (Trans. ID 66363743)	Exhibit C
	Opinion and Order, dated April 26, 2019 (Trans. ID 63204903)	Exhibit D

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>175 E. 74th Corp. v. Hartford Acc. & Indem. Co.</i> , 416 N.E.2d 584 (N.Y. 1980)	45
<i>In re Adelpia Commc'ns Corp.</i> , 544 F.3d 420 (2d Cir. 2008)	38
<i>Ark. Tchr. Ret. Sys. v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.</i> , 75 A.3d 888 (Del. 2013)	49
<i>Aronson v. Lewis</i> , 473 A.2d 805, 811 (Del. 1984), <i>overruled on other grounds by</i> <i>Brehm v. Eisner</i> , 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000)	26-27
<i>In re Balt. Emergency Servs. II, Corp.</i> , 432 F.3d 557 (4th Cir. 2005)	38
<i>Bantam v. New Castle Cnty. Vo-Tech Educ. Ass'n</i> , 21 A.3d 44 (Del. 2011)	21
<i>Brokerage Jamie Goldenberg Komen Rev Tru U/A 06/10/08 Jamie L Komen Tr.</i> <i>for Komen v. Breyer</i> , 2020 WL 3484956, at *7, *14 (Del. Ch.)	49
<i>Brookfield Asset Mgmt., Inc. v. Rosson</i> , 261 A.3d 1251 (Del. 2021)	48
<i>Chicago Bridge & Iron Co. N.V. v. Westinghouse Elec. Co.</i> , 166 A.3d 912 (Del. 2017)	25, 34, 45
<i>Cincinnati SMSA Ltd. P'ship v. Cincinnati Bell Cellular Sys. Co.</i> , 708 A.2d 989 (Del. 1998)	43
<i>Cirka v. Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, Pa.</i> , 2004 WL 1813283 (Del. Ch.)	16, 40

<i>Citigroup Inc. v. AHW Investment Partnership</i> , 140 A.3d 1125 (Del. 2016).....	27, 28
<i>CML V, LLC v. Bax</i> , 28 A.3d 1037 (Del. 2011).....	27
<i>In re Commodore Int’l Ltd.</i> , 262 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2001).....	38
<i>Crystallex Int’l Corp. v. Petróleos De Venezuela, S.A.</i> , 879 F.3d 79 (3d Cir. 2018).....	31
<i>In re Cybergenics Corp.</i> , 226 F.3d 237(3d Cir. 2000).....	29, 30, 31
<i>In re Edwards</i> , 2003 WL 22110778 (Bankr. E.D. Pa.).....	40
<i>Eichler v. Twin City Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 2014 WL 12572922 (C.D. Cal.).....	44-45
<i>El Paso Pipeline GP Co. v. Brinckerhoff</i> , 152 A.3d 1248 (Del. 2016).....	27, 49
<i>In re EPD Inv. Co.</i> , 821 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2016).....	30
<i>Fernstrom v. Trunzo</i> , 2017 WL 6028871 (Del. Ch.), <i>aff’d</i> , 198 A.3d 178 (Del. 2018).....	20
<i>First Solar, Inc. v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, Pa.</i> , 274 A.3d 1006 (Del. 2022).....	25
<i>Gen. Acc. Assur. Co. v. Caldwell</i> , 59 F.2d 473 (9th Cir. 1932).....	45
<i>Gen. Acc. Fire & Life Assur. Corp. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 158 S.E.2d 750 (Va. 1968).....	45

<i>IDT Corp. v. U.S. Specialty Insurance Co.</i> , 2019 WL 413692 (Del. Super.).....	55, 56
<i>Lenois v. Sommers as Tr. For Erin Energy Corp.</i> , 268 A.3d 220 (Del. 2021).....	39
<i>Lewis v. Anderson</i> , 477 A.2d 1040 (Del. 1984).....	26, 48
<i>In re LMI Legacy Holdings, Inc.</i> , 553 B.R. 235 (Bankr. D. Del. 2016)	30
<i>Martin v. Colonial Ins. Co. of Cal.</i> , 644 F. Supp. 349 (D. Del. 1986)	21
<i>In re Molten Metal Tech., Inc.</i> , 271 B.R. 711 (Bankr. D. Mass. 2002).....	42
<i>Motorola Inc. v. Amkor Tech., Inc.</i> , 958 A.2d 852 (Del. 2008).....	57
<i>Murphy Expl. & Prod. Co. Int’l v. Republic of Ecuador</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB/08/4, Award on Jurisdiction, ¶¶ 90-157 (Dec. 15, 2010)	20
<i>N. Am. Cath. Educ. Programming Found., Inc. v. Gheewalla</i> , 930 A.2d 92 (Del. 2007).....	27
<i>O’Brien v. Progressive N. Ins. Co.</i> , 785 A.2d 281 (Del. 2001).....	36
<i>Prod. Res. Grp., L.L.C. v. NCT Grp., Inc.</i> , 863 A.2d 772 (Del. Ch. 2004).....	29
<i>Quadrant Structured Prods. Co. v. Vertin</i> , 102 A.3d 155 (Del. Ch. 2014).....	29, 37
<i>RSUI Indem. Co. v. Murdock</i> , 248 A.3d 887 (Del. 2021).....	25, 52

<i>Schleiff v. Baltimore & Ohio R.R.</i> , 130 A.2d 321 (Del. Ch. 1955).....	30
<i>Stoms v. Federated Serv. Ins. Co.</i> , 125 A.3d 1102 (Del. 2015).....	55
<i>Stonewall Ins. Co. v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 996 A.2d 1254 (Del. 2010).....	35
<i>Tooley v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette, Inc.</i> , 845 A.2d 1031 (Del. 2004).....	27, 28, 31, 33
<i>In re Upper Crust, LLC</i> , 554 B.R. 23 (Bankr. D. Mass. 2016).....	30
<i>In re USA Gymnastics</i> , 624 B.R. 443 (Bankr. S.D. Ind. 2021).....	44
<i>In re Verizon Insurance Coverage Appeals (“Idearc”)</i> , 222 A.3d 566 (Del. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Wilton Armetale, Inc.</i> , 968 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2020).....	38

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 362(a)	16
11 U.S.C. § 501	17
11 U.S.C. § 502	17
11 U.S.C. § 541(a)	16
11 U.S.C. § 541(a)(1)	16
11 U.S.C. § 541(a)(3)	16
11 U.S.C. § 544	16

11 U.S.C. § 548	16
11 U.S.C. § 550	16, 17
11 U.S.C. § 550(a)	17, 31, 39
11 U.S.C. §§ 701-04	16, 41
11 U.S.C. § 1104	16, 41
11 U.S.C. § 1115(b)	16
11 U.S.C. §§ 1122-23	17
11 U.S.C. § 1123	17
11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(5)	17
11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(3)(B).....	17
11 U.S.C. § 1141(c).....	17, 40
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 39-23.4(a).....	31
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 39-23.4(c).....	31
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 39-23.7(a).....	31
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 39-23.7(a)(3)(a).....	31

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2 Joan N. Feeney <i>et al.</i> , Bankruptcy Law Manual § 9:29 (5th ed. 2022)	18
5 Collier on Bankr. ¶ 548.10[2] (16th ed. 2022)	32

<i>Derivative Standing</i> , Norton Bankr. L. & Prac., Dict. Of Bankr. Terms, § D90 (3d ed. 2008).....	37
Black’s Law Dictionary (11 th ed. 2019)	43, 48
Patricia A. Bronte, <i>‘Pay First’ Provisions and the Insolvent Policyholder</i> , 3 Ins. Coverage L. Bull., no. 5, 2004, <i>available at</i> https://bit.ly/3vXVpE55	45
13 Fletcher Cyc. Corp. § 5954.30 (2022)	30
13 Fletcher Cyc. Corp. § 5963 (2022)	28
13 Fletcher Cyc. Corp. § 6020.05 (2022)	28
13 Fletcher Cyc. Corp. § 6028 (2022)	28

RULES

Ct. Ch. R. 23.1(a).....	28
Ct. Ch. R. 23.1(c).....	28
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.1(a)	33
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.1(c).....	33
